
2022 Fresno State Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-36   Conf: 10-14   Home: 10-11   Away: 5-18   Neutral: 4-7
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (322), Opp (343)   DPs Turned: Team (8), Opp (19)   IBB: Team (5), Denby (4), Mattson (1), Opp (15)   Picked Off: Irigoyen (1),
Nielson (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Totals (6), Lawley (4), Nielson (2), Opp (13)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (114-134), Lawley (50-
59), West (23-26), Hanlon (16-21), Dixon (12-14), Lung (6-7), Nielson (5-5), Wright (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
1 Mattson, Keahilele .305 49-49 141 31 43 11 3 5 23 75 .532 29 4 27 2 .437 0 0 5-5 99 8 4 .964
5 Denby, Alesia .293 55-55 150 29 44 11 0 9 32 82 .547 15 6 31 0 .376 2 1 8-8 83 90 11 .940
9 Nielson, Emery .271 49-43 118 22 32 1 1 0 1 35 .297 7 0 25 0 .312 0 8 7-11 61 3 6 .914
16 Orr, Alyssa .258 45-39 120 17 31 4 2 1 8 42 .350 14 3 34 0 .350 0 1 7-10 8 0 1 .889
2 Lawley, Avery .256 55-53 133 3 34 1 0 0 15 35 .263 1 2 12 3 .270 1 3 0-0 247 21 7 .975
40 Irigoyen, Taryn .253 51-34 87 13 22 3 1 2 8 33 .379 7 2 24 0 .323 0 0 6-6 54 37 6 .938
22 Williams , Bailey .250 49-47 132 11 33 3 3 1 25 45 .341 17 0 38 0 .333 1 2 0-0 112 5 2 .983
3 Steele, Mackenna .239 43-28 88 9 21 2 0 2 7 29 .330 8 1 16 0 .309 0 2 1-1 26 25 7 .879
8 Cobb-Adams, Alana .238 46-32 84 15 20 2 1 0 5 24 .286 11 2 25 0 .340 0 2 8-11 49 13 8 .886
51 Hvitved, Kacey .215 50-46 121 16 26 6 1 3 14 43 .355 20 1 29 1 .329 1 7 7-8 31 70 9 .918
12 Doughty, Abby .263 20-18 57 9 15 0 0 1 5 18 .316 5 1 12 0 .323 2 0 3-4 25 0 0 1.000

23
Hernandez, Vanessa
M. .240 41-35 96 10 23 4 1 1 15 32 .333 21 0 27 1 .367 3 0 1-1 216 9 4 .983

13 Clifton, Bailey .167 5-0 6 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .167 0 0 2 0 .167 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
17 Wright, Alex .154 14-6 26 2 4 1 0 1 4 8 .308 3 0 9 0 .241 0 1 0-0 14 0 1 .933
4 Noriega, Adrianna .105 14-10 19 1 2 0 0 0 2 2 .105 3 0 8 1 .227 0 1 1-2 13 11 4 .857
10 Williams, Tianna .000 17-0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .254 55-55 1380 194 351 49 13 26 165 504 .365 161 22 320 8 .339 10 28 54-67 1050 350 77 .948
Opponents .301 55-55 1469 300 442 60 12 51 266 679 .462 154 25 250 1 .373 18 32 57-68 1072 390 50 .967

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
6 West, Cassidy 5.46 10-17 43 17 4 0-2 2 153.1 177 119 93 73 151 21 4 21 .282 12 7 0 9 13
11 Dixon, Casey 5.64 3-8 40 18 3 1-2 0 99.0 116 73 62 43 50 17 6 16 .290 3 8 0 5 12
42 Hanlon, Marley 6.11 5-7 32 14 2 0-0 0 84.0 124 79 57 15 39 20 0 13 .327 3 5 0 2 4
20 Lung, Danielle 13.50 1-4 9 6 0 0-0 0 12.2 19 26 19 23 10 0 2 1 .345 11 5 0 2 3
16 Orr, Alyssa 27.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 6 3 3 0 0 2 0 0 .750 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6.02 19-36 125 55 9 3 2 350.0 442 300 234 154 250 60 12 51 .301 29 25 0 18 32
Opponents 3.77 36-19 107 55 18 11 5 357.2 351 194 150 161 320 49 13 26 .254 23 22 0 10 28



2022 Fresno State Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2022)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
12 Doughty, Abby 25 25 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Hernandez, Vanessa M. 229 216 9 4 .983 3 0 0 — 0 0
22 Williams , Bailey 119 112 5 2 .983 2 0 0 — 0 0
2 Lawley, Avery 275 247 21 7 .975 1 50 9 .847 4 1
1 Mattson, Keahilele 111 99 8 4 .964 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Hanlon, Marley 18 3 14 1 .944 0 16 5 .762 0 0
5 Denby, Alesia 184 83 90 11 .940 4 0 0 — 0 0
40 Irigoyen, Taryn 97 54 37 6 .938 1 0 0 — 0 0
6 West, Cassidy 30 5 23 2 .933 0 23 3 .885 0 0
17 Wright, Alex 15 14 0 1 .933 1 2 0 1.000 0 0
51 Hvitved, Kacey 110 31 70 9 .918 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Nielson, Emery 70 61 3 6 .914 0 5 0 1.000 2 0
16 Orr, Alyssa 9 8 0 1 .889 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Cobb-Adams, Alana 70 49 13 8 .886 1 0 0 — 0 0
11 Dixon, Casey 25 4 18 3 .880 2 12 2 .857 0 0
3 Steele, Mackenna 58 26 25 7 .879 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Noriega, Adrianna 28 13 11 4 .857 1 0 0 — 0 0
20 Lung, Danielle 4 0 3 1 .750 0 6 1 .857 0 0
13 Clifton, Bailey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Williams, Tianna 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1477 1050 350 77 .948 17 57 10 .851 6 1
Opponents 1512 1072 390 50 .967 51 54 13 .806 13 0


